Fair Value of the Property, Plant and Equipment

During 2007 an independent appraiser completed a valuation of the Company’s property, plant and
equipment which existed as at 1 January 2003, the date of transition to IFRS.  Fair values of property, plant
and equipment as at 1 January 2003 have been used as deemed cost as of that date.

As a result, net book values of property, plant and equipment, balances of deferred revenue related to
property, plant and equipment received free of charge, and balances of deferred tax liabilities as at 31

OJSC Far East Telecommunications Company
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(in millions of Russian Roubles)

15

December 2005 and 2006, as well as amount of depreciation and loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment, revenue related to amortization of respective deferred revenue, and related amounts of deferred
tax charge (credit) for the year ended 31 December 2006 have been restated in these financial statements as
shown below.

 As previously
reported Restatement Restated

Description of
adjustments

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2006

Property, plant and
equipment

11,786 (1,583) 10,203 1 Result of changes in the
value of property, plant and
equipment as at
31 December 2006

Deferred revenue (101) (21) (122) 2 Result of change of
deferred revenue as at
31 December 2006

Deferred income tax
liabilities

(903) 518 (385) 3 Result of change of
deferred income tax
liability as at 31 December
2006

Retained earnings  (2,638) 1,086 (1,552) 4 Result of p.1,2,3 on
retained earnings as at
31 December 2006

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2006

Revenues (10,885) (14) (10,899) 5 Result of change of due to
change in deferred revenue
as at 31 December 2006

Depreciation and
amortisation

1,298

515

1,813

  6 Result of change of
depreciation and
amortization as at
31 December 2006

Gain on disposal of
property, plant and
equipment

(30) 8 (22) 7 Result of change of loss on
disposal of property, plant
and equipment as at 31
December 2006

Other operating expenses 2,247 (165) 2,082 8 Result of change in write
off of social assets

Income tax expense 523 (120) 403 9 Result of change of income
tax as at 31 December 2006

Profit for the year  (339) 224 (115) 10 Result of 5-9above on net
profit for 2006

Retained earnings as at 31
December 2005

(2,479) 862 (1,617) 11 Result of restatement on
retained earnings as at
31 December 2005

As a result of the adjustments, net profit of the Company in 2006 decreased by RUR 224 million, retained
earnings for the prior years decreased by RUR 862 million.

After the errors were corrected, earnings per share decreased by 1,766 Rouble/share.

OJSC Far East Telecommunications Company
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(in millions of Russian Roubles)

16

3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

3.1. Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company represent the financial statements of OJSC Far East